SPORTON LAS.

3GPP Rel

3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6

Band
TX Channel
Rx Channel
Frequency (MHz)
RMC 12.2Kbps
HSDPA Subtest-1
HSDPA Subtes
HSDPA Subtes
HSDPA Subtes
HSUPA Subtes
HSUPA Subtes
HSUPA Subtes
HSUPA Subtes
HSUPA Subtes

WCDMA Il Default

WCDMA If
9400
9800
1880

Appendix E

WCDMA IV Default

WCDMA IV

Tune-up
Limit
(dBm)

WCDMA V' Default

WCDMAV
e Tune-up

- Limit
o7 (dBm)
836.4
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Appendix E

Modulati
on

RB Size

Channel

640AM 100
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

Channel
Frequency (MHz)
apPsk
aPsK
apsk
aPsK
apsk

Frequency (MHz)
aPsk 1
apsk 1

64QAM
Channel

Frequency (MHz)

aPsK

aPsk

Band 2 Default

Power  Power
Low Middle

Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq.
18700

Tune-up
fimit
(dBm)

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

Modulati o o
on
Channel

Frequency (MHz)

640AM

640AM

640AM

640AM 100
Channel

Frequency (MHz)

apsk 1

apsk 1

640AM
64QAM

Channel
Frequency (MHz)
QPsK

16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
64QAM
640AM
640AM
640AM
64QAM
640AM
640AM 50
Channel
Frequency (MHz)
apsk 1
apsk 1
Qpsk 1
apsk
QPsK
apsk
QPsK
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
64QAM
640AM
640AM 25
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

QPsK

16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
64QAM
640AM
64QAM
640AM
64QAM
640AM
640AM

Band 4 Default

Power  Power
Loy Middle

c Ch. / Freq
20175

17325

RB
Offset

Power
High
I Fr

Tune-up
[
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Band 5 Default

Mol g oy N8
i & Ch. / Freq.
Crane 201

Frequency (MHz)

16QAM

160AM 1

160AM 25

160AM

160AM 25

160AM

64QAM

640AM

64QAM

Frequency (MHz)
aPsK

aPsk

64QAM

640AM

64QAM
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

16QAM

160AM

16QAM

160AM

16QAM

160AM

64QAM

640AM

64QAM

640AM

64QAM

640AM

64QAM
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Band 7 Default Band 12 Default

Power  Power  Power Power  Power  Power

e Modulati RB

Modulati RB &
on Ofset oy Hreq
Channel 20850

ow Middle. High  Tung-up RB Size

imit
(dBm)

640AM

640AM

640AM

640AM

Frequency (H:

Tune-up
limit
(Bm)

160AM

16QAM

160AM

16QAM

160AM

640AM

Channel
Frequency (H:
QPsk

aPsK

QPsk

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

640AM

640AM

640AM

640AM

640AM
Channel
Frequency (MH:

Tune-up
limit
(Bm)

16QAM

160AM

16QAM

160AM 12

160AM 12

160AM 12

16QAM

640AM

640AM

640AM

640AM

640AM 12
640AM 1

640AM 25

on Offset
Channel

Frequency (MHz)

aPsk

Low Middle
Ch./Freq. C

High  Tuno-up
on.IFreq. imit
25130 (dBm)

aPsk

aPsk

64QAM

640AM

64QAM | 50
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

apsk

Tune-up
it

aPsk

aPsk

aPsk

aPsk

aPsk

aPsk

160AM

16QAM

160AM

16QAM

160AM

16QAI

160AM

64QA1

4QAM

64QA1

640AM 12

640AM 12

640AM 12

64QAM | 25
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

aPsk

Tune-up

aPsk

aPsk

640AM

6401
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

apPsK

Tune-up
[

it
(dBm)

aPsk

64QAM

Modulati o
o

n

Channel

Band 13 Default

Power

RB
Offset

Frequency (MHz)

160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM 25
640AM
640AM 50
Ghannel

Frequency
apsk

apsk

apsk

o
Ch./Freq

Power  Power
fiddle Hi
Ch./ Freq

(dBm)

Tune-up
i

23205
7795

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)
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Appendix E Report No. : FA530703

Band 14 Default Band 17 Default

Power  Power  Power Po

Band 25 Default

Mol 1
Ghannel
Frequency
apsk
apsk
apsk
apsk
apsk
apsk
aPsK 50
160AM
16QAM
160AM
16QAM

640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM 50
Channel
Frequency (H:

160AM
16QAM
160AM 12
160AM 1
160AM 12

RB
Offset

Low
Ch./Freq

Middle
Ch. / Freq

High
Ch./Freq

Tune-up
[

Tune-up
limit
(Bm)

Modulati oo < RB

o | ot ow Middle

L
Ch. / Freq

Channel 23780
Frequency (MHz)

High
Ch. / Freq
23800

Tonewp o

limit

(d8)

64QAM | 50
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

aPsk 1

apsk 1

Tune-up
it

Mot .y

on
Channel

Frequency (MHz)

160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
160AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
Ghannel
Frequency
apsk
apsk
apsk

160AM
16QAM
160AM
16QAM
160AM
16QAM
160AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
Channel
Frequency
apsk
apPsK
apsk

apsk
apPsK
apsk
160AM
16QAM
160AM
16QAM
160AM
16QAM
160AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM

RB
Offset

o
Ch./Freq
26140

fiddle
Ch./ Freq
26340

Power  Power Power  Power  Power
H

igh

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)
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Band 26 for FCC Default

Power  Power o

Low Middle High  Tuno.up
Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. fmit
Channel 26765 268¢ 26965 (dBm)

Mol g e

64QAM
Channel 6 Tune-up
timit

Frequency (MHz) (dBm)

aPsk
aPsk
aPsK

aPsk
aPsK

Tune-up
timit
Frequency (MHz) (dBm)
aPsK
aPsk

aPsK

aPsk
aPsK

Tune-up
timit

Frequency (MHz) (dBm)
aPsK
aPsk

aPsK

64QAM
Ghannel Tune-up
timit

Frequency (MHz) (dBm)

aPsK
aPsk

64QAM
640AM

64QAM

Band 66 Default

Power  Power
ow Middle

Modulati
on

sy FB
RBSIE  oficet

Channel 132072 132322

Power

L High  Tuno-up
Ch.IFreq. Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. fmit

(dBm)

64QAM 100
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

apsK

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

1
apsk 1
aPsk 1

Frequency (MHz)
aPsk

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

aPsk

apsk

aPsk

apsK

aPsk

Frequency (MHz)
aPsk 1

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

apsk 1

64QAM

Channel 131087
Frequency (MHz) 17115
apsk

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

aPsk

Channel
Frequency (MHz)
aPsk

Tune-up
timit
(dBm)

aPsk

apsk

aPsk

Modulati
on

hannel

RB Size

Band 71 Default

Power  Power  Power
Lo I

High Tune-up
Ch. Freq Ch.IFreq. jimit

133222 3 133372 (dBm)

RB
Offset

Frequency (MHz)

Frequency (MHz)
QPsk
apsk
QPsK

Frequency (MHz)

QPsK

2
16QAM 1
160AM 1
16QAM 1
160AM 12
160AM 12
160AM 12
160AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM
640AM 12
640AM
640AM

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)
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Band 41 Default

Power  Power  Power  Power  Power

Low LowMiddle Middle HighMiddle  High  Tune-up
Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. fmit MPR
(Bm)

"
Modulati oo o

Ri
on Offset

(@8)
Channel 39750 40185 40620 41055 41490
Frequency (MHz) 2506 2549.5 2593 2636.5 2680

640AM 100
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

16QAM
160AM 25
16QAM 25
16QAM 50
640AM 1
640AM 1
640AM 1
640AM 25
64QAM 25
640AM 25
64QAM 50
Channel

Frequency (MHz)
aPsk 1
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Mode

Appendix E

Full Power
Frequency ~ Average  Tune-Up
Channel (MHz)  power(dBm)  Limit

Simultaneous

Average
power (dBm)

Tune-Up
Limit

Duty Cycle %

24GHz WLAN

802:11b Mops.
m 2462 1653 18.00 1579 17.00
1 2412 1657 18.00 18.00

80211 6Mbps. 6 2437 1606 17.50 17.50 9826
n 2462 16.19 1750 1750
1 2412 1446 16.00 o 1600

802.11n-HT20 MCSO 6 2437 1589 17.50 Grap 1750 913
m 2462 1598 17.50 17.50
3 222 1456 16.00 16.00

802.11n-HT40 MCSO 6 2437 1575 17.50 17.50 94.89
) 2452 1579 1750 1750

Mode

802112 6Mbps.

Full Power.

Frequency erage  Tune-Up

Chanrel
. (MHz)  power(dBm)  Limit

Average
power (dBm)

Simultaneous

Tune-Up
Limit

40 5200 1072 12,50

7.50

44 5220 1085 1250

750

7.50

Duty Cy

802.11n-HT20 MCSO

5.2GHz WLAN

750

7.50

750

Not

7.50

802.11n-HT40 MCSO

Required

750

7.50

750

7.50

750

7.50

750

802,11 S0

7.50

802.11ac-VHT80 MCSO

750

Mode

802112 6Mbps.

Full Power.

Frequency erage  Tune-Up
(MHz)  power(dBm)  Limit

Simultaneous

Average
power (dBm)

Tune-Up
Limit

802.11n-HT20 MCSO.

5.3GHz WLAN

802.11n-HT40 MCSO

Not
Required

802,11 S0

96.30

802.11ac-VHT80 MCSO

9244

Mode

Full Power.

Frequency ~ Average  Tune-Up
(MHz)  power(dBm)  Limit

Simultaneous

Average
power (dBm)

Tune-Up
Limit

124 5620 1482 16.50

13.00

55GHz WLAN

802.11a 6Mbps. 9826
132 5660 1450 16.50 1300
1300
1300
Required  [REXCY
1300
802.11nHT20 MCSO (e 98.13
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
802.11n-HT40 MCSO 126 5630 [INSSANN 1700 1077 1250 9630
134 5670 1531 17.00 1052 1250
142 5710 14.95 1650 1057 1200
100 5500 15.10 17.00 1300
116 5560 1479 1650 1300
aot 124 5620 1454 16.00 1300 w1
152 5660 14,60 16.00 1300
140 5700 1434 16.00 1300
144 5720 1450 16.00 1300
102 5510 1348 15,00 Not 1300
110 5550 1457 16.00 FERE 13.00
802.11ac-VHT40 MCSO 126 5630 1455 1600 13,00 930
154 5670 1458 16.00 1300
142 5710 1423 16.00 1300
106 5530 1033 1200 1200
802.11ac-VHTB0 MCSO 12 5610 997 1150 1150 9244
138 5690 10,07 1150 1150

Mode

802112 6Mbps

Full Power.

Frequency erage  Tune-Up

(MHz)  power(dBm)  Limit

Simultaneous

Average
power (dBm)

Tune-Up
Limit

1150

802.11n-HT20 MCSO.

5.8GHz WLAN

Not
Required

11.50

1150

11.50

802.11n-HT40 MCSO

11,50

11.50

802.11ac-VHT20 MCSO

1150

11.50

1150

8021

Not
Required

11.50

11,50

96.30

802.11ac-VHTB0 MCSO

11.50

9244
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<Bluetooth>

Mode

Channel

CH 00
CH19

CH 39
Tune-up Limit

Appendix E

Frequency
(MHz)

2402
2440
2480
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